

Xblitz®

XME PRO



A



INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Dziękujemy za zakup transmitera FM z funkcją zestawu głośnomówiącego Xblitz XME PRO. Urządzenie umożliwi Ci odtwarzanie oraz transmitowanie muzyki (z karty pamięci SD, Pendrive'ów, smartfonów) do zestawu audio w aucie za pomocą sygnału radia samochodowego. Urządzenie dedykowane do samochodów, wyposażone w profesjonalny moduł Bluetooth oraz dekodery MP3.

Produkt łączy się ze smartfonem za pomocą Bluetooth. Może być również używany jako zestaw samochodowy do przeprowadzania rozmów bez użycia rąk.

Proszę zapoznać się z załączoną instrukcją oraz środkami ostrożności przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania.

01. OPIS PRODUKTU**PATRZ RYS. A**

1. LED
2. Mikrofon
3. Slot USB-C (ładowanie) PD27W
4. Slot USB-A (ładowanie) QC 3-0
5. Gałka – przycisk
6. Slot USB do odtwarzania muzyki
7. Wejście AUX
8. Wejście na kartę SD

02. USTAWIENIA FM

1. Urządzenie włącza się automatycznie, gdy jest podłączone do gniazda zapalniczki samochodowej.
2. Włącz głośniki samochodowe, wejdź w tryb radia FM oraz ręcznie dostosuj częstotliwość na pustą przestrzeń, w której nie ma sygnału.
3. Długo wciśnij pokrętkę nadajnika, aż ekran LED zacznie

migać, a następnie przekręć pokrętło w prawo/lewo, aby wyregulować częstotliwość nadawania. Upewnij się, że częstotliwość nadawania urządzenia jest zgodna z częstotliwością odbioru audio w samochodzie.

03. PODŁĄCZENIE BLUETOOTH

1. Urządzenie wchodzi w tryb parowania Bluetooth automatycznie, po włączeniu się.
2. Włącz połączenie Bluetooth w Twoim telefonie, wyszukaj z listy nazwę „Xblitz XME PRO”, kliknij w nią, aby się połączyć.
3. Po pomyślnym połączeniu urządzenia z telefonem za pomocą Bluetooth Xblitz XME PRO będzie przysyłać dźwięk za pomocą fal radiowych FM. Gdy urządzenie zostanie uruchomione po raz drugi, telefon podłączony do urządzenia automatycznie się połączy, bez konieczności ponownego nawiązywania połączenia w telefonie.

04. FUNKCJE URZĄDZENIA

1. Odtwarzanie muzyki /bezprzewodowe rozmowy
Odtwarzając muzykę na swoim telefonie, możesz słuchać jej na głośnikach samochodowych. Włóż nośnik USB w odpowiednie wejście, urządzenie automatycznie zidentyfikuje pliki muzyczne i zacznie odtwarzać utwory z nośnika USB.
2. Karta pamięci SD
Włóż kartę SD w odpowiednie wejście, urządzenie automatycznie zidentyfikuje pliki muzyczne i zacznie odtwarzać utwory.
3. AUX
Możesz połączyć XME PRO z zestawem Audio w samochodzie również za pomocą kabla AUX (o ile zestaw Audio w samochodzie posiada taką możliwość).
4. Zestaw głośnomówiący

W dowolnym stanie odtwarzania: Bluetooth, USB lub karty SD, urządzenie rozpoznaje priorytet połączenia przychodzącego. Krótkie naciśnięcie pokrętła odbierze połączenie. Podczas trwania połączenia krótkie naciśnięcie pokrętła powoduje zakończenie połączenia. Po zakończeniu połączenia zostanie wznowiona ostatnio odtwarzana muzyka.

5. Wybieranie ostatniego numeru

Naciśnij pokrętło dwa razy, aby zadzwonić na ostatnio wybierany numer.

6. Dostosowywanie głośności

Przekręć pokrętło w lewo i przytrzymaj, aby zmniejszyć głośność. Obróć pokrętło w prawo i przytrzymaj, aby zwiększyć głośność.

7. Poruszanie się między utworami

W trybie odtwarzania muzyki obróć pokrętło w lewo, aby przejść do poprzedniego utworu. Obróć pokrętło w prawo, aby przejść do następnego utworu.

8. Poruszanie się między trybami odtwarzania

Naciśnij pokrętło przez 3 sekundy, aby przejść do trybu nadawania FM, a następnie naciśnij je przez 3 sekundy, aby przełączyć między trybem Bluetooth, SD i USB.

9. Port USB-C to port PD (Power Delivery), aby funkcja ładowania działała prawidłowo kabel musi być kompatybilny z tą technologią.

05. SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA

Wymiary: 95x45x36 mm | Wersja Bluetooth: 5.0 (zasięg 10m) | Waga: 45g | Częstotliwość: 87.5-108.0 MHz | Ładowanie: Porty PD 27W, QC 3.0, 5V 1A | Porty: 2xUSB-A, 1x USB-C, gniazdo kart pamięci micro SD (max 64GB), AUX, | Wspierane formaty: MP3 APE FLAC WAV WMA | Zasilanie: 12-24V | Transmisja FM: 87.5 -108 MHz | Maksymalna moc częstotliwości radiowej emitowanej w zakresie częstotliwości: 3.35 dBm | Zakres częstotliwości:

06. FAQ

1. Dlaczego urządzenie nie włącza się/nie paruje się automatycznie?
Niektóre modele zapalniczek mają stałą konstrukcję elektryczną. Urządzenie nie może wykryć zmiany napięcia, więc nie można go włączyć. W takiej sytuacji wystarczy wyjąć Xblitz XME PRO i ponownie włożyć go do zapalniczki.
2. Dlaczego muzykę/dźwięk z telefonu słabo słychać?
Zwiększ głośność Bluetooth w telefonie lub zwiększ głośność radia samochodowego podczas odtwarzania muzyki/połączeń.
3. Dlaczego nie można włączyć urządzenia lub wydaje z siebie głośne dźwięki po użytkowaniu przez dłuższą chwilę?
Sprawdź, czy punkt kontaktowy urządzenia i zapalniczka są zabrudzone, co może powodować słaby sygnał. Usuń brud i używaj Xblitz XME PRO.
4. Dlaczego głośność urządzenia sama się zmniejsza po użytkowaniu przez dłuższą chwilę?
Sprawdź wejście mikrofonu znajdujące się obok przedniego guzika. Wyczyść je i użyj produktu ponownie.

UWAGA! Nie podłączać urządzenie bezpośrednio do zasilania 220/230V. Niestosowanie się do zalecenia spowoduje zniszczenie urządzenia oraz inne, niebezpieczne sytuacje.

07. PORADY

Zasadą działania tego urządzenia jest bezprzewodowa transmisja. Podczas prowadzenia pojazdu różna moc zewnętrznych sygnałów radiowych w różnych regionach spowoduje zakłócenia w działaniu urządzenia. Dlatego

czasami będzie słycać niewielki hałas o niskiej głośności lub w stanie wyciszenia. To normalne zjawisko. Zalecamy ustawienie głośności tego produktu lub telefonu komórkowego poniżej 90%, aby uzyskać lepszą jakość dźwięku. Jeśli potrzebujesz większej głośności, dostosuj ją za pomocą regulatora głośności pojazdu. Jeśli nie odtwarzasz muzyki, zmniejsz głośność, regulując głośność w samochodzie, aby uniknąć szumów.

08. KARTA GWARANCYJNA/ REKLAMACJE

Produkt objęty jest 24-miesięczną gwarancją. Warunki gwarancji można znaleźć na stronie:

<https://xblitz.pl/gwarancja/>

Reklamacje należy zgłaszać za pomocą formularza reklamacyjnego znajdującego się pod adresem:

<http://reklamacje.kgktrade.pl/>

Szczegóły, kontakt oraz adres serwisu można znaleźć na stronie: **www.xblitz.pl**.

Specyfikacja techniczna i zawartość zestawu może ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia, przepraszamy za wszelkie niedogodności.

KGK Trade deklaruje, że urządzenie Xblitz XME PRO jest zgodne z istotnymi wymaganiami dyrektywy 2014/53/EU. Tekst deklaracji można znaleźć pod linkiem:

<https://xblitz.pl/download/DOC/deklaracja-CE-Xblitz-XMEPRO.pdf>

EN

USER MANUAL

Thank you for purchasing the Xblitz XME PRO hands-free FM transmitter. The device will enable you to play and transmit music (from SD memory cards, memory sticks, smartphones) to the car audio system via the car radio signal. The device is dedicated to cars, equipped with a professional Bluetooth

module and MP3 decoder.

The product connects to a smartphone via Bluetooth. It can also be used as a car kit for hands-free calls.

Please read the enclosed instructions and safety precautions before use.

01. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

SEE FIG. A

1. LED
2. Microphone
3. USB-C slot (charging) PD27W
4. USB-A slot (charging) QC 3.0
5. Knob - button
6. USB slot for music playback
7. AUX input
8. SD card input

02. FM SETTINGS

1. The device switches on automatically when connected to the cigarette lighter socket.
2. Switch on the car speakers, enter FM radio mode and manually adjust the frequency to an empty space where there is no signal.
3. Long press the transmitter knob and the LED screen will flash, then turn the knob clockwise/anticlockwise to adjust the transmit frequency. Make sure the transmit frequency of the device matches the audio reception frequency of the car.

03. BLUETOOTH CONNECTION

1. The device enters Bluetooth pairing mode automatically when switched on.
2. Turn on the Bluetooth connection on your phone, look for the name „Xblitz XME PRO“ from the list, and click on it to connect.

3. Once the device has successfully connected to the phone via Bluetooth, the Xblitz XME PRO will transmit audio via FM radio waves. When the device is started a second time, the phone connected to the device will automatically connect, without the need to re-establish the connection on the phone.

04. DEVICE FUNCTIONS

1. Music playback/wireless calling

While playing music on your phone, you can listen to it on your car speakers. Insert a USB stick into the appropriate input, the device will automatically identify the music files and start playing the songs from the USB stick.

2. SD memory card

Insert the SD card into the appropriate input, the device will automatically identify the music files and start playing the songs.

3. AUX

You can also connect the XME PRO to your car audio system via an AUX cable (provided your car audio system has this capability).

4. Hands-free car kit

In any playback state: Bluetooth, USB, or SD card, the device recognizes the priority of an incoming call. A short press of the dial will answer the call. While the call is in progress, a short press of the dial will end the call. When the call ends, the last music played will resume.

5. Dialing the last number

Press the dial twice to call the last number dialed.

6. Adjusting the volume

Turn the knob to the left and hold to decrease the volume. Turn the knob to the right and hold to increase the volume.

7. Moving between tracks

In music playback mode, turn the knob counterclockwise

to go to the previous track. Turn the knob clockwise to go to the next track.

8. Moving between playback modes

Press the knob for 3 seconds to switch to FM broadcast mode, then press it for 3 seconds to switch between Bluetooth, SD and USB mode.

9. The USB-C port is a PD (Power Delivery) port, for the charging function to work properly the cable must be compatible with this technology.

05. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Dimensions: 95x45x36 mm | Bluetooth version: 5.0 (range 10m) | Weight: 45g | Frequency: 87.5-108.0 MHz | Charging: PD ports 27W, QC 3.0, 5V 1A | Ports: 2xUSB-A, 1x USB-C, micro SD memory card slot (max 64GB), AUX, | Supported formats: MP3 APE FLAC WAV WMA | Power supply: 12-24V | FM transmission: 87.5 -108 MHz | Maximum radio frequency power emitted in the frequency range: 3.35 dBm | Frequency range: 2.402-2.480GHz

06. FAQ

- 1. Why doesn't the device turn on/steem automatically?**
Some lighter models have a fixed electrical design. The device cannot detect a change in voltage, so it cannot be switched on. If this happens, simply remove the Xblitz XME PRO and reinsert it into the cigarette lighter.
- 2. Why is the music/sound from the phone poorly audible?**
Turn up the Bluetooth volume on your phone or increase the volume of your car radio when playing music/calls.
- 3. Why can't the device be switched on or it make a loud noise after being used for a while?**
Check if the contact point of the device and the lighter are dirty, which can cause a weak signal. Remove the

dirt and use the Xblitz XME PRO.

4. Why does the volume of the device decrease by itself after using it for a long while?

Check the microphone input next to the front button.

Clean it and use the product again.

CAUTION: Do not connect the device directly to 220/230V power supply. Failure to do so will result in damage to the device and other dangerous situations.

07. TIPS

The principle of this device is wireless transmission. When driving, the different power of external radio signals in different regions will cause interference with the device. Therefore, you will sometimes hear a slight noise at low volume or in a muted state. This is a normal occurrence. We recommend setting the volume of this product or mobile phone below 90% for better sound quality. If you need a higher volume, adjust it using the vehicle's volume control. If you are not playing music, lower the volume by adjusting the volume in the car to avoid noise.

08. WARRANTY/COMPLAINT CARD

The product is covered by a 24-month warranty. Warranty conditions can be found at: <https://xblitz.pl/gwarancja/>

Complaints should be reported using the claim form found at: <http://reklamacje.kgktrade.pl/>

Details, contact and service address can be found at: www.xblitz.pl.

Technical specifications and kit contents are subject to change without notice, we apologise for any inconvenience.

KGK Trade declares that the Xblitz XME PRO device complies with the essential requirements of Directive 2014/53/EU. The text of the declaration can be found at the link: <https://xblitz.pl/download/DOC/deklaracja-CE-Xblitz-XMEPRO.pdf>

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Xblitz XME PRO FM-Freisprecheinrichtung entschieden haben. Das Gerät ermöglicht Ihnen die Wiedergabe und Übertragung von Musik (von SD-Speicherkarten, Speichersticks, Smartphones) an das Audiosystem des Autos über das Autoradiosignal. Das Gerät ist speziell für Autos konzipiert und mit einem professionellen Bluetooth-Modul und MP3-Decoder ausgestattet.

Das Produkt lässt sich über Bluetooth mit einem Smartphone verbinden. Es kann auch als Freisprechanlage für Anrufe im Auto verwendet werden.

Bitte lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch die beiliegenden Anweisungen und Sicherheitshinweise.

01. PRODUKTBEZEICHNUNG

SIEHE ABB. A

1. LED
2. Mikrofon
3. USB-C-Steckplatz (Laden) PD27W
4. USB-A-Steckplatz (Laden) QC 3.0
5. Knopf - Taste
6. USB-Steckplatz für die Musikwiedergabe
7. AUX-Eingang
8. SD-Karteneingang

02. FM-EINSTELLUNGEN

1. Das Gerät schaltet sich automatisch ein, wenn es an die Zigarettenanzünderbuchse angeschlossen wird.
2. Schalten Sie die Autolautsprecher ein, gehen Sie in den FM-Radiomodus und stellen Sie die Frequenz manuell auf einen leeren Raum ein, in dem kein Signal vorhanden ist.

3. Drücken Sie lange auf den Senderknopf und die LED-Anzeige blinkt, dann drehen Sie den Knopf im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Sendefrequenz einzustellen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sendefrequenz des Geräts mit der Audio-Empfangsfrequenz des Fahrzeugs übereinstimmt.

03. BLUETOOTH-VERBINDUNG

1. Das Gerät wechselt beim Einschalten automatisch in den Bluetooth-Kopplungsmodus.
2. Schalten Sie die Bluetooth-Verbindung auf Ihrem Handy ein, suchen Sie in der Liste nach dem Namen „Xblitz XME PRO“ und klicken Sie darauf, um eine Verbindung herzustellen.
3. Sobald das Gerät erfolgreich über Bluetooth mit dem Telefon verbunden ist, überträgt der Xblitz XME PRO den Ton über UKW-Funkwellen. Wenn das Gerät ein zweites Mal gestartet wird, verbindet sich das mit dem Gerät verbundene Telefon automatisch, ohne dass die Verbindung am Telefon erneut hergestellt werden muss.

04. GERÄTEFUNKTIONEN

1. Musikwiedergabe/drahtlose Anrufe
Während Sie Musik auf Ihrem Handy abspielen, können Sie sie über die Autolautsprecher hören. Stecken Sie einen USB-Stick in den entsprechenden Eingang. Das Gerät erkennt die Musikdateien automatisch und beginnt mit der Wiedergabe der Titel vom USB-Stick.
2. SD-Speicherkarte
Legen Sie die SD-Karte in den entsprechenden Eingang ein. Das Gerät erkennt die Musikdateien automatisch und beginnt mit der Wiedergabe der Lieder.
3. AUX
Sie können den XME PRO auch über ein AUX-Kabel an Ihr

Autoradio anschließen (sofern Ihr Autoradio über diese Funktion verfügt).

4. Freisprechanlage für das Auto

In jedem Wiedergabestatus: Bluetooth, USB oder SD-Karte, erkennt das Gerät die Priorität eines eingehenden Anrufs. Durch kurzes Drücken der Wähltaste wird der Anruf angenommen. Während des Anrufs kann der Anruf durch kurzes Drücken der Wähltaste beendet werden. Nach Beendigung des Anrufs wird die zuletzt gespielte Musik fortgesetzt.

5. Wählen der letzten Nummer

Drücken Sie zweimal die Wähltaste, um die zuletzt gewählte Nummer anzurufen.

6. Einstellen der Lautstärke

Drehen Sie den Knopf nach links und halten Sie ihn gedrückt, um die Lautstärke zu verringern. Drehen Sie den Knopf nach rechts und halten Sie ihn gedrückt, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen.

7. Bewegen zwischen Spuren

Drehen Sie im Musikwiedergabemodus den Knopf gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um zum vorherigen Titel zu wechseln. Drehen Sie den Knopf im Uhrzeigersinn, um zum nächsten Titel zu wechseln.

8. Wechseln zwischen Wiedergabemodi

Drücken Sie den Knopf 3 Sekunden lang, um in den FM-Rundfunkmodus zu wechseln, und drücken Sie ihn dann 3 Sekunden lang, um zwischen Bluetooth-, SD- und USB-Modus zu wechseln.

9. Der USB-C-Anschluss ist ein PD-Anschluss (Power Delivery). Damit die Ladefunktion richtig funktioniert, muss das Kabel mit dieser Technologie kompatibel sein.

05. TECHNISCHE DATEN

Abmessungen: 95x45x36 mm | Bluetooth-Version: 5.0

(Reichweite 10m) | Gewicht: 45g | Frequenz: 87,5-108,0 MHz | Aufladen: PD-Ports 27W, QC 3.0, 5V 1A | Ports: 2xUSB-A, 1x USB-C, micro SD-Speicherkartensteckplatz (max 64GB), AUX, | Unterstützte Formate: MP3 APE FLAC WAV WMA | Spannungsversorgung: 12-24V | FM-Übertragung: 87.5 -108 MHz | Maximale abgestrahlte Funkfrequenzleistung im Frequenzbereich: 3.35 dBm | Frequenzbereich: 2.402-2.480GHz

06. FAQ

1. Warum schaltet sich das Gerät nicht automatisch ein bzw. dampft nicht?

Einige Feuerzeugmodelle haben einen festen elektrischen Aufbau. Das Gerät kann eine Spannungsänderung nicht erkennen und lässt sich daher nicht einschalten. Sollte dies der Fall sein, nehmen Sie den Xblitz XME PRO einfach heraus und stecken Sie ihn erneut in den Zigarettenanzünder ein.

2. Warum ist die Musik/der Ton des Telefons schlecht zu hören?

Erhöhen Sie die Bluetooth-Lautstärke Ihres Telefons oder die Lautstärke Ihres Autoradios bei der Wiedergabe von Musik/Anrufen.

3. Warum lässt sich das Gerät nicht einschalten oder macht ein lautes Geräusch, nachdem es eine Weile benutzt wurde?

Prüfen Sie, ob die Kontaktstelle des Geräts und des Feuerzeugs verschmutzt sind, was zu einem schwachen Signal führen kann. Entfernen Sie den Schmutz und verwenden Sie den Xblitz XME PRO.

4. Warum nimmt die Lautstärke des Geräts nach längerem Gebrauch von selbst ab?

Überprüfen Sie den Mikrofoneingang neben der Fronttaste. Reinigen Sie ihn und verwenden Sie das Produkt erneut.

VORSICHT: Schließen Sie das Gerät nicht direkt an eine

220/230-V-Stromversorgung an. Andernfalls kann es zu Schäden am Gerät und anderen gefährlichen Situationen kommen.

07. TIPPS

Das Prinzip dieses Geräts ist die drahtlose Übertragung. Während der Fahrt führt die unterschiedliche Stärke der externen Funksignale in verschiedenen Regionen zu Interferenzen mit dem Gerät. Daher werden Sie manchmal ein leichtes Rauschen bei geringer Lautstärke oder im stummgeschalteten Zustand hören. Dies ist ein normales Phänomen. Wir empfehlen, die Lautstärke dieses Produkts oder des Mobiltelefons auf unter 90 % einzustellen, um eine bessere Klangqualität zu erzielen. Wenn Sie eine höhere Lautstärke benötigen, stellen Sie diese über den Lautstärkeregler des Fahrzeugs ein. Wenn Sie keine Musik abspielen, verringern Sie die Lautstärke, indem Sie die Lautstärke im Fahrzeug einstellen, um Geräusche zu vermeiden.

08. GARANTIE/REKLAMATIONSKARTE

Für das Produkt gilt eine 24-monatige Garantie. Die Garantiebedingungen finden Sie unter:

<https://xblitz.pl/gwarancja/>

Reklamationen sollten mit dem Reklamationsformular unter: **<http://reklamacje.kgktrade.pl/>**

Details gemeldet werden. Die Kontakt und Serviceadresse finden Sie unter: **www.xblitz.pl**.

Die technischen Daten und der Inhalt des Kits können ohne Vorankündigung geändert werden. Wir entschuldigen uns für etwaige Unannehmlichkeiten.

KGK Trade erklärt, dass das Gerät Xblitz XME PRO mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU übereinstimmt. Der Text der Erklärung kann über den Link abgerufen werden: **<https://xblitz.pl/download/DOC/deklaracja-CE-Xblitz-XMEPRO.pdf>**

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili hands-free FM vysílač Xblitz XME PRO. Zařízení vám umožní přehrávat a přenášet hudbu (z paměťových karet SD, paměťových karet, chytrých telefonů) do audiosystému automobilu prostřednictvím signálu autorádia. Zařízení je určeno pro automobily, je vybaveno profesionálním modulem Bluetooth a dekodérem MP3. Výrobek se připojuje k chytrému telefonu prostřednictvím rozhraní Bluetooth. Lze jej použít také jako sadu do auta pro handsfree hovory.

Před použitím si přečtěte příložené pokyny a bezpečnostní opatření.

01. POPIS PRODUKTU

VIZ OBR. A

1. LED
2. Mikrofon
3. Slot USB-C (nabíjení) PD27W
4. Slot USB-A (nabíjení) QC 3.0
5. Knoflík - tlačítko
6. Slot USB pro přehrávání hudby
7. Vstup AUX
8. Vstup pro kartu SD

02. NASTAVENÍ FM

1. Zařízení se automaticky zapne po připojení do zásuvky zapalovače cigaret.
2. Zapněte reproduktory v autě, přepněte do režimu FM rádia a ručně nastavte frekvenci na prázdné místo, kde není signál.
3. Dlouze stiskněte knoflík vysílače a LED obrazovka začne blikat, poté otáčením knoflíku ve směru hodino-

vých ručiček nastavte vysílací frekvenci. Ujistěte se, že vysílací frekvence zařízení odpovídá frekvenci příjmu zvuku v autě.

03. PŘIPOJENÍ BLUETOOTH

1. Zařízení se po zapnutí automaticky přepne do režimu párování Bluetooth.
2. Zapněte v telefonu připojení Bluetooth, vyhledejte v seznamu název „Xblitz XME PRO“ a kliknutím na něj se připojte.
3. Jakmile se zařízení úspěšně připojí k telefonu přes Bluetooth, začne Xblitz XME PRO přenášet zvuk prostřednictvím rádiových vln FM. Při druhém spuštění zařízení se telefon připojený k zařízení automaticky připojí, aniž by bylo nutné znovu navázat spojení v telefonu.

04. FUNKCE ZAŘÍZENÍ

1. Přehrávání hudby/bezdrátové volání

Při přehrávání hudby v telefonu ji můžete poslouchat z reproduktorů v autě. Vložte paměť USB do příslušného vstupu, zařízení automaticky rozpozná hudební soubory a začne přehrávat skladby z paměti USB.

2. Paměťová karta SD

Vložte kartu SD do příslušného vstupu, zařízení automaticky rozpozná hudební soubory a začne přehrávat skladby.

3. AUX

Zařízení XME PRO můžete také připojit k audiosystému automobilu pomocí kabelu AUX (pokud to váš audiosystém umožňuje).

4. Sada hands-free do auta

V jakémkoli stavu přehrávání: Zařízení rozpozná prioritu příchozího hovoru: Bluetooth, USB nebo SD karta. Krátkým stisknutím číselníku hovor přijmete. Během probíhajícího hovoru se krátkým stisknutím číselníku hovor ukončí. Po ukončení hovoru se obnoví přehrávání

poslední hudby.

5. Vytočení posledního čísla

Dvakrát stiskněte tlačítko volby, abyste vytočili poslední volané číslo.

6. Nastavení hlasitosti

Otočením knoflíku doleva a jeho podržením snížíte hlasitost. Otočením knoflíku doprava a jeho podržením hlasitost zvýšíte.

7. Přesun mezi skladbami

V režimu přehrávání hudby otočením knoflíku proti směru hodinových ručiček přejdete na předchozí skladbu. Otočením knoflíku ve směru hodinových ručiček přejdete na další skladbu.

8. Přecházení mezi režimy přehrávání

Stisknutím knoflíku na 3 sekundy přepnete do režimu vysílání FM a poté stisknutím na 3 sekundy přepnete mezi režimy Bluetooth, SD a USB.

9. Port USB-C je port PD (Power Delivery), pro správnou funkci nabíjení musí být kabel kompatibilní s touto technologií.

05. TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE

Rozměry: | Verze Bluetooth: 5.0 (dosah 10 m) | Hmotnost: 45 g | Frekvence: 87,5-108,0 MHz | Nabíjení: Nabíjení: PD porty 27W, QC 3.0, 5V 1A | Porty: MP3 APE FLAC WAV WMA | Napájení: 12-24V | Vysílání FM: 87,5-108 MHz | Maximální výkon rádiové frekvence vysílané v rozsahu frekvencí: 3,35 dBm | Frekvenční rozsah: 2,402-2,480 GHz

06. ČASTO KLADENÉ DOTAZY

1. Proč se přístroj automaticky nezapne/nevypálí?

Některé lehčí modely mají pevnou elektrickou konstrukci. Přístroj nedokáže rozpoznat změnu napětí, takže jej nelze zapnout. Pokud k tomu dojde, jednoduše vyjměte zařízení Xblitz XME PRO a znovu jej

vložte do zapalovače.

2. Proč je hudba/zvuk z telefonu špatně slyšitelný?
Při přehrávání hudby/hovorů zvýšte hlasitost Bluetooth v telefonu nebo hlasitost autorádia.
 3. Proč nelze přístroj zapnout nebo po chvíli používání vydává hlasitý zvuk?
Zkontrolujte, zda není kontaktní místo zařízení a zapalovače znečištěné, což může způsobit slabý signál. Odstraňte nečistoty a používejte zařízení Xblitz XME PRO.
 4. Proč se hlasitost zařízení po delší době používání sama sníží?
Zkontrolujte vstup mikrofону vedle předního tlačítka. Vyčistěte jej a výrobek znovu použijte.
- UPOZORNĚNÍ:** Nepřipojujte zařízení přímo k napájení 220/230 V. V opačném případě dojde k poškození zařízení a dalším nebezpečným situacím.

07. TIPY

Principem tohoto zařízení je bezdrátový přenos. Při jízdě způsobuje různý výkon vnějších rádiových signálů v různých oblastech rušení zařízení. Proto se někdy při nízké hlasitosti nebo ve ztlumeném stavu ozve slabý šum. Jedná se o normální jev. Pro lepší kvalitu zvuku doporučujeme nastavit hlasitost tohoto výrobku nebo mobilního telefonu pod 90 %. Pokud potřebujete vyšší hlasitost, nastavte ji pomocí ovladače hlasitosti ve vozidle. Pokud nepřehráváte hudbu, snižte hlasitost nastavením hlasitosti ve vozidle, abyste se vyhnuli hluku.

08. ZÁRUČNÍ/REKLAMAČNÍ LIST

Na výrobek se vztahuje záruka 24 měsíců. Záruční podmínky naleznete na adrese: <https://xblitz.pl/gwarancja/> Stížnosti je třeba nahlásit pomocí reklamačního formuláře, který naleznete na adrese: <http://reklamacje.kgktrade.pl/>

Details, kontaktní a servisní adresu naleznete na adrese: **www.xblitz.pl**.

Technické specifikace a obsah sady se mohou změnit bez předchozího upozornění, omlouváme se za případné nepřijemnosti.

Společnost KGK Trade prohlašuje, že zařízení Xblitz XME PRO splňuje základní požadavky směrnice 2014/53/EU.

Text prohlášení naleznete na tomto odkazu:

<https://xblitz.pl/download/DOC/deklaracja-CE-Xblitz->

HU

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta az Xblitz XME PRO kihangosító FM-adóját. A készülék lehetővé teszi, hogy zenét (SD memóriakártyáról, memóriastickről, okostelefonról) lejátszon és továbbítsa az autórádió jelén keresztül az autó audiorendszerére. A készülék kifejezetten autókhoz készült, professzionális Bluetooth modullal és MP3 dekóderrel felszerelve.

A termék Bluetooth-on keresztül csatlakozik az okostelefonhoz. Autós készletként is használható a kihangosított hívásokhoz.

Kérjük, használat előtt olvassa el a mellékelt használati utasítást és a biztonsági óvintézkedéseket.

01. TERMÉKLEÍRÁS

LÁSD AZ A ÁBRÁT

1. LED
2. Mikrofon
3. USB-C csatlakozóhely (töltés) PD27W
4. USB-A csatlakozó (töltés) QC 3.0
5. Gomb - gomb
6. USB-nyílás a zenelejátszáshoz

7. AUX bemenet
8. SD kártya bemenet

02. FM BEÁLLÍTÁSOK

1. A készülék automatikusan bekapcsol, ha a szivargyújtó aljzathoz csatlakozik.
2. Kapcsolja be az autó hangszóróit, lépjen FM-rádió üzemmódba, és kézzel állítsa be a frekvenciát egy olyan üres helyre, ahol nincs jel.
3. Nyomja meg hosszan az adó gombját, és a LED-képernyő villogni kezd, majd az óramutató járásával megegyező/ellenkező irányba fordítsa a gombot az átviteli frekvencia beállításához. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a készülék átviteli frekvenciája megegyezik az autó hangvételi frekvenciájával.

03. BLUETOOTH KAPCSOLAT

1. A készülék bekapcsoláskor automatikusan Bluetooth párosítási módba lép.
2. Kapcsolja be a Bluetooth-kapcsolatot a telefonján, keresse meg az „Xblitz XME PRO” nevet a listában, és kattintson rá a csatlakozáshoz.
3. Miután a készülék sikeresen csatlakozott a telefonhoz Bluetooth-on keresztül, az Xblitz XME PRO FM rádióhullámokon keresztül továbbítja a hangot. Ha a készüléket másodszor is elindítja, a készülékhez csatlakoztatott telefon automatikusan csatlakozik, anélkül, hogy a telefonon újra létre kellene hozni a kapcsolatot.

04. ESZKÖZFUNKCIÓK

1. Zenelejátszás/vezeték nélküli hívás
Miközben zenét játszik a telefonján, azt az autó hangszóróin is hallgathatja. Helyezzen be egy USB-sticket a megfelelő bemenetbe, a készülék automatikusan

azonosítja a zenefájlokat, és elkezd játszani a dalokat az USB-stickről.

2. SD memóriakártya

Helyezze be az SD-kártyát a megfelelő bemenetbe, a készülék automatikusan azonosítja a zenefájlokat, és elkezd játszani a dalokat.

3. AUX

Az XME PRO-t AUX-kábelen keresztül is csatlakoztathatja az autó audio rendszeréhez (feltéve, hogy az autó audio rendszere rendelkezik ezzel a képességgel).

4. Kihangosító autós készlet

Bármely lejátszási állapotban: A készülék felismeri a bejövő hívás prioritását. A tárcsa rövid megnyomásával válaszol a hívásra. Folyamatban lévő hívás közben a tárcsa rövid megnyomásával a hívás befejeződik. A hívás befejezésekor az utoljára lejátszott zene folytatódik.

5. Az utolsó szám tárcsázása

Az utoljára tárcsázott szám hívásához nyomja meg kétszer a tárcsát.

6. A hangerő beállítása

A hangerő csökkentéséhez forgassa a gombot balra, és tartsa lenyomva. A hangerő növeléséhez forgassa a gombot jobbra, és tartsa lenyomva.

7. Mozgás a pályák között

Zenelejátszás üzemmódban forgassa a gombot az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba, hogy az előző zeneszámmra lépjen. A gombot az óramutató járásával megegyező irányban elforgatva a következő zeneszámmra léphet.

8. Mozgás a lejátszási módok között

Nyomja meg a gombot 3 másodpercig az FM-műsorszóró üzemmódra való váltáshoz, majd nyomja meg 3 másodpercig a Bluetooth, SD és USB üzemmód közötti váltáshoz.

9. Az USB-C port egy PD (Power Delivery) port, a töltési funkció megfelelő működéséhez a kábelnek kompatibilisnek kell lennie ezzel a technológiával.

05. MŰSZAKI ELŐÍRÁSOK

Méretek: | Bluetooth verzió: 5.0 (hatótávolság 10m) |
Súly: 45g | Frekvencia: 87.5-108.0 MHz | Töltés: 95x45x36
mm | Töltés: 95x45x36 mm: PD portok 27W, QC 3.0, 5V
1A | Portok: MP3 APE FLAC WAV WMA | Tápellátás: MP3
APE FLAC WAV WMA 12-24V | FM átvitel: 87,5 -108 MHz
| Maximális rádiófrekvenciás teljesítmény a frekven-
ciatartományban: 3,35 dBm | Frekvenciatartomány:
2,402-2,480GHz

06. GYIK

1. Miért nem kapcsol be/gőzölög a készülék automa-
tikusan?
Egyes könnyebb modellek fix elektromos kia-
lakításúak. A készülék nem érzékeli a feszültség
változását, így nem kapcsolható be. Ha ez történik,
egyszerűen vegye ki az Xblitz XME PRO-t, és helyezze
vissza a szivargyújtóba.
2. Miért hallható rosszul a telefonról érkező zene/hang?
Zene/hívások lejátszásakor hangosítsa fel a telefon
Bluetooth hangerejét, vagy növelje az autórádió
hangerejét.
3. Miért nem lehet bekapcsolni a készüléket, vagy miért
ad hangos zajt egy ideig tartó használat után?
Ellenőrizze, hogy a készülék és az öngyújtó érintkezési
pontja nem szennyezett-e, ami gyenge jelet okozhat.
Távolítsa el a szennyeződést, és használja az Xblitz
XME PRO készüléket.
4. Miért csökken magától a készülék hangereje, miután
hosszabb ideig használtam?
Ellenőrizze az elülső gomb melletti mikrofonbemenet.
Tisztítsa meg, és használja újra a terméket.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne csatlakoztassa a készüléket közve-
tlenül a 220/230 V-os tápegységhez. Ennek elmulasztása
a készülék károsodását és egyéb veszélyes helyzeteket
eredményezhet.

07. TIPS

Ennek az eszköznek az elve a vezeték nélküli átvitel. Vezetés közben a különböző régiókban a külső rádiójelek eltérő teljesítménye interferenciát okoz a készülékben. Ezért alacsony hangerőn vagy némított állapotban néha enyhe zajt fog hallani. Ez normális jelenség. Javasoljuk, hogy a jobb hangminőség érdekében állítsa a termék vagy a mobiltelefon hangerőjét 90% alá. Ha nagyobb hangerőre van szüksége, állítsa be a jármű hangerőszabályzójával. Ha nem zenét játszik, csökkentse a hangerőt az autóban lévő hangerőszabályzóval, hogy elkerülje a zajt.

08. GARANCIA/REKLAMÁCIÓS KÁRTYA

A termékre 24 hónap garancia vonatkozik. A garanciális feltételek a következő címen találhatóak: <https://xblitz.pl/gwarancja/>

Reklamációs űrlapon kell bejelenteni, amely a következő címen található: <http://reklamacje.kgktrade.pl/>

Details, az elérhetőség és a szerviz címe a következő címen található: www.xblitz.pl.

A műszaki specifikációk és a készlet tartalma előzetes értesítés nélkül változhat, elnézést kérünk az esetleges kellemetlenségéért.

A KGK Trade kijelenti, hogy az Xblitz XME PRO készülék megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelv alapvető követelményeinek. A nyilatkozat szövege a linken található:

<https://xblitz.pl/download/DOC/deklaracja-CE-Xblitz-XMEPRO.pdf>

SK

POUŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA

Ďakujeme, že ste si zakúpili hands-free FM vysieláč Xblitz XME PRO. Zariadenie vám umožní prehrávať a prenášať hudbu (z pamäťových kariet SD, pamäťových kariet, smartfónov)

do audio systému vozidla prostredníctvom signálu autorádia. Zariadenie je určené do automobilov, vybavené profesionálnym modulom Bluetooth a dekodérom MP3.

Výrobok sa pripája k smartfónu prostredníctvom rozhrania Bluetooth. Môže sa používať aj ako súprava do auta na telefonovanie v režime hands-free.

Pred použitím si prečítajte priložené pokyny a bezpečnostné opatrenia.

01. POPIS PRODUKTU

POZRI OBRÁZOK A

1. LED
2. Mikrofón
3. Slot USB-C (nabíjanie) PD27W
4. Slot USB-A (nabíjanie) QC 3.0
5. Kľučka - tlačidlo
6. Slot USB na prehrávanie hudby
7. Vstup AUX
8. Vstup pre kartu SD

02. NASTAVENIA FM

1. Zariadenie sa automaticky zapne po pripojení do zásuvky zapalovača cigariet.
2. Zapnite reproduktory vozidla, vstúpte do režimu FM rádia a manuálne nastavte frekvenciu na prázdne miesto, kde nie je signál.
3. Dlhú stlačte gombík vysielacza a LED obrazovka začne blikať, potom otáčaním gombíka v smere hodinových ručičiek nastavte vysielacu frekvenciu. Uistite sa, že vysielacia frekvencia zariadenia zodpovedá frekvencii príjmu zvuku v aute.

03. PRIPOJENIE BLUETOOTH

1. Zariadenie sa po zapnutí automaticky prepne do režimu párovania Bluetooth.
2. Zapnite pripojenie Bluetooth v telefóne, vyhľadajte v

zozname názov „Xblitz XME PRO“ a kliknite naň, aby ste sa pripojili.

3. Po úspešnom pripojení zariadenia k telefónu cez Bluetooth bude Xblitz XME PRO prenášať zvuk prostredníctvom rádiových vln FM. Pri druhom spustení zariadenia sa telefón pripojený k zariadeniu automaticky pripojí bez potreby opätovného nadviazania spojenia v telefóne.

04. FUNKCIE ZARIADENIA

1. Prehrávanie hudby/bezdrôtové volanie

Počas prehrávania hudby v telefóne ju môžete počúvať z reproduktorov v aute. Vložte kľúč USB do príslušného vstupu, zariadenie automaticky identifikuje hudobné súbory a začne prehrávať skladby z kľúča USB.

2. Pamäťová karta SD

Vložte kartu SD do príslušného vstupu, zariadenie automaticky identifikuje hudobné súbory a začne prehrávať skladby.

3. AUX

Zariadenie XME PRO môžete pripojiť k audiosystému vozidla aj pomocou kábla AUX (ak to váš audiosystém vozidla umožňuje).

4. Súprava hands-free do auta

V akomkoľvek stave prehrávania: Zariadenie rozpozná prioritu prichádzajúceho hovoru: Bluetooth, USB alebo SD karta. Krátkym stlačením číselníka hovor prijmete. Počas prebiehajúceho hovoru sa krátkym stlačením číselníka hovor ukončí. Po ukončení hovoru sa obnoví prehrávanie poslednej hudby.

5. Vytočenie posledného čísla

Stlačením tlačidla dvakrát vytočíte posledné volané číslo.

6. Nastavenie hlasitosti

Otočením gombíka doľava a jeho podržaním znížite hlasitosť. Otočením gombíka doprava a jeho podržaním

hlasitosť zvýšite.

7. Presun medzi skladbami

V režime prehrávania hudby otočením gombíka proti smeru hodinových ručičiek prejdete na predchádzajúcu skladbu. Otočením gombíka v smere hodinových ručičiek prejdete na nasledujúcu skladbu.

8. Prechod medzi režimami prehrávania

Stlačením gombíka na 3 sekundy prepnete na režim FM vysielania, potom stlačením na 3 sekundy prepnete medzi režimom Bluetooth, SD a USB.

9. Port USB-C je port PD (Power Delivery), aby nabíjanie fungovalo správne, musí byť kábel kompatibilný s touto technológiou.

05. TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE

Rozmery: | Bluetooth verzia: 5.0 (dosah 10 m) |
Hmotnosť: 45 g | Frekvencia: 87,5-108,0 MHz | Nabíjanie:
Nabíjanie: PD porty 27W, QC 3.0, 5V 1A | Porty: 2xUSB-A,
1x USB-C, slot na pamäťovú kartu micro SD (max. 64 GB),
AUX, | Podporované formáty: 1: MP3 APE FLAC WAV
WMA | Napájanie: 12-24V | FM vysielanie: 87,5 -108
MHz | Maximálny výkon rádiovkej frekvencie vysielanej
vo frekvenčnom rozsahu: 3,35 dBm | Frekvenčný rozsah:
2,402-2,480 GHz

06. ČASTO KLADENÉ OTÁZKY

1. Prečo sa zariadenie automaticky nezapína/neparuje?
Niektoré ľahšie modely majú pevnú elektrickú konštrukciu. Zariadenie nedokáže rozpoznať zmenu napätia, takže ho nemožno zapnúť. Ak sa tak stane, jednoducho vyberte zariadenie Xblitz XME PRO a znova ho vložte do zapaľovača.
2. Prečo je hudba/zvuk z telefónu zle počuteľný?
Pri prehrávaní hudby/hovorov zvýšte hlasitosť Bluetooth v telefóne alebo hlasitosť autorádia.
3. Prečo sa zariadenie nedá zapnúť alebo po chvíli

používania vydáva hlasný zvuk?

Skontrolujte, či kontaktné miesto zariadenia a zapaľovača nie je znečistené, čo môže spôsobiť slabý signál. Odstráňte nečistoty a používajte zariadenie Xblitz XME PRO.

4. Prečo sa hlasitosť zariadenia po dlhšom používaní sama zníži?

Skontrolujte vstup mikrofónu vedľa predného tlačidla. Vyčistite ho a výrobok znovu použite.

UPOZORNENIE: Zariadenie nepripájajte priamo k napájaniu 220/230 V. V opačnom prípade dôjde k poškodeniu zariadenia a iným nebezpečným situáciám.

07. TIPY

Princípom tohto zariadenia je bezdrôtový prenos. Pri jazde spôsobuje rozdielny výkon externých rádiových signálov v rôznych oblastiach rušenie zariadenia. Preto budete niekedy počuť mierny šum pri nízkej hlasitosti alebo v stlmenom stave. Ide o normálny jav. Pre lepšiu kvalitu zvuku odporúčame nastaviť hlasitosť tohto výrobku alebo mobilného telefónu pod 90 %. Ak potrebujete vyššiu hlasitosť, nastavte ju pomocou ovládača hlasitosti vo vozidle. Ak neprehrávate hudbu, znížte hlasitosť nastavením hlasitosti vo vozidle, aby ste predišli hluku.

08. ZÁRUČNÝ/REKLAMAČNÝ LIST

Na výrobok sa vzťahuje 24-mesačná záruka. Záručné podmienky nájdete na adrese: <https://xblitz.pl/gwarancja/> Sťažnosti je potrebné nahlásiť pomocou reklamačného formulára, ktorý nájdete na adrese:

<http://reklamacje.kgktrade.pl/>

Details, kontaktnú a servisnú adresu nájdete na adrese: www.xblitz.pl.

Technické špecifikácie a obsah súpravy sa môžu zmeniť bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia, ospravedlňujeme sa za prípadné neprijemnosti.

Spoločnosť KGK Trade vyhlasuje, že zariadenie Xblitz XME PRO spĺňa základné požiadavky smernice 2014/53/EÚ.

Text vyhlásenia nájdete na tomto odkaze:

<https://xblitz.pl/download/DOC/deklaracja-CE-Xblitz-XMEPRO.pdf>

LT

VARTOTOJO VADOVAS

Dėkojame, kad įsigijote „Xblitz XME PRO“ laisvų rankų FM siųstuvą. Įrenginys leis jums groti ir perduoti muziką (iš SD atminties kortelių, atmintinių, išmaniųjų telefonų) į automobilio garso sistemą per automobilio radijo signalą. Įrenginys skirtas automobiliams, jame įrengtas profesionalus „Bluetooth“ modulis ir MP3 dekoderis.

Gaminys su išmaniuoju telefonu jungiamas per „Bluetooth“. Jį taip pat galima naudoti kaip automobilinį rinkinį, skirtą skambinti naudojant laisvų rankų įrangą.

Prieš naudodami perskaitykite pridedamas instrukcijas ir saugos priemones.

01. PRODUKTO APRAŠYMAS

ŽR. A PAV.

1. LED
2. Mikrofonas
3. USB-C lizdas (įkrovimas) PD27W
4. USB-A lizdas (įkrovimas) QC 3.0
5. Rankenėlė - mygtukas
6. USB lizdas muzikai atkurti
7. AUX įvestis
8. SD kortelės įvestis

02. FM NUSTATYMAI

1. Prietaisas įsijungia automatiškai, kai prijungiamas prie

cigarečių uždegiklio lizdo.

2. Įjunkite automobilio garsiakalbius, įjunkite FM radijo režimą ir rankiniu būdu nustatykite dažnį į tuščią vietą, kurioje nėra signalo.
3. Ilgai paspauskite siųstuvo rankenėlę ir LED ekranas ims mirksėti, tada sukite rankenėlę pagal laikrodžio rodyklę ir (arba) prieš laikrodžio rodyklę, kad sureguliuotumėte perdavimo dažnį. Įsitikinkite, kad prietaiso perdavimo dažnis atitinka automobilio garso priėmimo dažnį.

03. „BLUETOOTH“ RYŠYS

1. Įjungus prietaisą, jis automatiškai pereina į «Bluetooth» susiejimo režimą.
2. Telefone įjunkite „Bluetooth“ ryšį, sąrašė ieškokite pavadinimo „Xblitz XME PRO“ ir spustelėkite jį, kad prisijungtumėte.
3. Sėkmingai prijungus prietaisą prie telefono per „Bluetooth“, „Xblitz XME PRO“ transliuos garsą FM radijo bangomis. Įjungus įrenginį antrą kartą, prie įrenginio prijungtas telefonas prisijungs automatiškai, ir ryšio telefone iš naujo užmegzti nereikės.

04. ĮRENGINIO FUNKCIJOS

1. Muzikos atkūrimas / belaidis skambinimas
Grojant muzikai telefone, galite jos klausytis per automobilio garsiakalbius. Įdėkite USB atmintinę į atitinkamą įvestį, prietaisas automatiškai atpažins muzikos failus ir pradės groti dainas iš USB atmintinės.
2. SD atminties kortelė
Įdėkite SD kortelę į atitinkamą įvestį, prietaisas automatiškai atpažins muzikos failus ir pradės groti dainas.
3. AUX
XME PRO taip pat galite prijungti prie automobilio garso

sistemos naudodami AUX kabelį (jei jūsų automobilio garso sistema turi tokią galimybę).

4. Laisvų rankų įrangos rinkinys automobiliui
Bet kurioje atkūrimo būsenoje: Įrenginys atpažįsta įeinančio skambučio prioritetą. Trumpai paspaudus rinkiklį, į skambutį atsiliesite. Vykstant skambučiui, trumpai paspaudus rinkiklį, skambutis bus nutrauktas. Pasibaigus skambučiui, vėl bus tęsiamas paskutinis grojimas.

5. Paskutinio numerio rinkimas
Paspauskite rinkimo mygtuką du kartus, kad paskambintumėte paskutiniu numeriu.

6. Garsumo reguliavimas
Pasukite rankenėlę į kairę ir palaikykite, kad sumažintumėte garsą. Pasukite rankenėlę į dešinę ir palaikykite, kad padidintumėte garsumą.

7. Judėjimas tarp takelių
Muzikos atkūrimo režimu sukite rankenėlę prieš laikrodžio rodyklę, kad pereitumėte prie ankstesnio kūrinio. Sukite rankenėlę pagal laikrodžio rodyklę, kad pereitumėte prie kito takelio.

8. Perėjimas tarp atkūrimo režimų
Paspauskite rankenėlę 3 sekundes, kad perjungtumėte į FM transliacijos režimą, tada paspauskite ją 3 sekundes, kad perjungtumėte „Bluetooth“, SD ir USB režimą.

9. USB-C prievadas yra PD (Power Delivery) prievadas, todėl, kad įkrovimo funkcija veiktų tinkamai, kabelis turi būti suderinamas su šia technologija.

05. TECHNINĖS SPECIFIKACIJOS

Matmenys: 95x45x36 mm | „Bluetooth“ versija: 5.0 (atstumas 10 m) | Svoris: 45 g | Dažnis: 87,5-108,0 MHz | Įkrovimas: PD prievada: 27 W, QC 3.0, 5 V 1A | Prievada: 2xUSB-A, 1x USB-C, micro SD atminties kortelės lizdas (maks. 64 GB), AUX, | Palaikomi formatai: MP3 APE FLAC WAV WMA | Maitinimo šaltinis: 12-24V | FM transliacija: 87,5-108 MHz | Didžiausia radijo dažnio galia, skleidžia-

ma dažnių diapazone: 3,35 dBm | Dažnių diapazonas:
2,402-2,480 GHz

06. DUK

1. Kodėl prietaisas automatiškai neįsijungia ir (arba) neparūko?
Kai kurie lengvesni modeliai turi fiksuotą elektrinę konstrukciją. Įrenginys negali nustatyti įtampos pokyčio, todėl jo negalima įjungti. Jei taip atsitiktų, tiesiog išimkite „Xblitz XME PRO“ ir vėl įdėkite jį į žiebtuvėlį.
2. Kodėl muzika ir (arba) garsas iš telefono yra prastai girdimi?
Grojant muzikai ir (arba) skambinant padidinkite telefono „Bluetooth“ garsą arba automobilio radijo garsą.
3. Kodėl prietaiso negalima įjungti arba jis skleidžia garsų garsą po to, kai kurį laiką buvo naudojamas?
Patikrinkite, ar prietaiso ir žiebtuvėlio sąlyčio taškas nėra nešvarus, nes dėl to signalas gali būti silpnas. Pašalinkite nešvarumus ir naudokite „Xblitz XME PRO“.
4. Kodėl ilgai naudojant prietaisą jo garsumas savaime sumažėja?
Patikrinkite šalia priekinio mygtuko esančią mikrofono įvestį. Išvalykite ją ir vėl naudokite gaminį.

ĮSPĖJIMAS: neprijunkite prietaiso tiesiogiai prie 220/230 V maitinimo šaltinio. Jei to nepadarysite, sugadinsite prietaisą ir susidarys kitos pavojingos situacijos.

07. PATARIMAI

Šio prietaiso veikimo principas - belaidis perdavimas. Važiuojant skirtingos galios išoriniai radijo signalai skirtinguose regionuose gali sukelti trukdžių įrenginiui. Todėl kartais girdėsite nedidelį triukšmą esant mažam garsumui arba išjungtoje būsenoje. Tai yra normalus reiškinys. Rekomenduojame nustatyti mažesnę nei 90 % šio gaminio arba mobiliojo telefono garsumą, kad garsas būtų kokybiškesnis. Jei reikia didesnio garsumo,

nustatykite jį naudodami automobilio garsumo reguliatorių. Jei negrojate muzikos, sumažinkite garsą reguliuodami garsiakalbį automobilyje, kad išvengtumėte triukšmo.

08. GARANTIJOS/SKUNDŲ KORTELĖ

Gaminiui suteikiama 24 mėnesių garantija. Garantijos sąlygas rasite adresu: <https://xblitz.pl/gwarancja/>
Apie gedimą reikia pranešti naudojant pretenzijos formą, kurią rasite adresu: <http://reklamacje.kgktrade.pl/Details>, kontaktinį ir aptarnavimo adresą rasite adresu: www.xblitz.pl.

Techninės specifikacijos ir rinkinio turinys gali būti keičiami be išankstinio įspėjimo, todėl atsiprašome už nepatogumus.

Bendrovė „KGK Trade“ pareiškia, kad prietaisas Xblitz XME PRO atitinka esminius Direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikalavimus. Deklaracijos tekstą rasite šioje nuorodoje: <https://xblitz.pl/download/DOC/deklaracja-CE-Xblitz-XMEPRO.pdf>

LV

LIETOTĀJA ROKASGRĀMATA

Paldies, ka iegādājāties Xblitz XME PRO brīvroku FM raidītāju. Ierīce ļaus atskaņot un pārraidīt mūziku (no SD atmiņas kartēm, atmiņas atmiņas kartēm, viedtālruniem) uz automašīnas audio sistēmu, izmantojot automašīnas radio signālu. Ierīce ir paredzēta automašīnām, aprīkota ar profesionālu Bluetooth moduli un MP3 dekoderi.

Izstrādājums savienojas ar viedtālruni, izmantojot Bluetooth. To var izmantot arī kā automašīnas komplektu brīvroku zvaniem.

Pirms lietošanas izlasiet pievienotos norādījumus un drošības pasākumus.

01. PRODUKTA APRAKSTS

SKATĪT A FIG.

1. LED
2. Mikrofons
3. USB-C slots (uzlāde) PD27W
4. USB-A slots (uzlāde) QC 3.0
5. Pogas - poga
6. USB slots mūzikas atskaņošanai
7. AUX ieeja
8. SD kartes ievade

02. FM IESTATĪJUMI

1. Ierīce ieslēdzas automātiski, kad ir pieslēgta cigarešu aizdedzinātāja kontaktligzdai.
2. Ieslēdziet automašīnas skaļruņus, ieslēdziet FM radio režīmu un manuāli iestatiet frekvenci uz tukšu vietu, kur nav signāla.
3. Ilgi nospiediet raidītāja pogu, un LED ekrāns mirgo, pēc tam pagrieziet pogu pulksteņrādītāja rādītāja kustības virzienā, lai pielāgotu raidīšanas frekvenci. Pārliecinieties, ka ierīces raidīšanas frekvence atbilst automašīnas audio uztveršanas frekvencei.

03. BLUETOOTH SAVIENOJUMS

1. Pēc ieslēgšanas ierīce automātiski pāriet Bluetooth savienošanas režīmā.
2. Ieslēdziet Bluetooth savienojumu tālrunī, sarakstā sameklējiet nosaukumu „Xblitz XME PRO” un noklikšķiniet uz tā, lai izveidotu savienojumu.
3. Kad ierīce ir veiksmīgi savienota ar tālruni, izmantojot Bluetooth, Xblitz XME PRO pārraidīs audio, izmantojot FM radio viļņus. Kad ierīce tiek iedarbināta otrreiz, ar ierīci savienotais tālrunis automātiski izveidos savienojumu bez nepieciešamības atkārtoti izveidot savienojumu tālrunī.

04. IERĪCES FUNKCIJAS

1. Mūzikas atskaņošana/bezvadu zvani

Kamēr atskaņojat mūziku tālrunī, varat to klausīties no automašīnas skaļruņiem. Ievietojiet USB atmiņas ierīci attiecīgajā ievadei, ierīce automātiski identificēs mūzikas failus un sāks atskaņot dziesmas no USB atmiņas ierīces.

2. SD atmiņas karte

Ievietojiet SD karti atbilstošajā ievade, ierīce automātiski identificēs mūzikas failus un sāks atskaņot dziesmas.

3. AUX

XME PRO var arī savienot ar automašīnas audio sistēmu, izmantojot AUX kabeli (ar nosacījumu, ka automašīnas audio sistēmai ir šāda iespēja).

4. Automašīnas brīvroku komplekts

Jebkurā atskaņošanas stāvoklī: Ierīce atpazīst ienākošā zvana prioritāti, ja ir Bluetooth, USB vai SD karte. Īsi nospiežot ciparnīcu, zvans tiks atbildēts. Kamēr notiek zvans, īslaicīgi nospiežot ciparnīcu, zvans tiks pārtraukts. Kad zvans beidzas, atsākas pēdējās atskaņotās mūzikas atskaņošana.

5. Pēdējā numura izsaukšana

Divreiz nospiediet ciparnīcu, lai izsauktu pēdējo izsaukto numuru.

6. Skaļuma regulēšana

Pagrieziet pogu uz kreiso pusi un turiet to, lai samazinātu skaļumu. Lai palielinātu skaļumu, pagrieziet pogu pa labi un turiet to nospiestu.

7. Pārvietošanās starp celiņiem

Mūzikas atskaņošanas režīmā pagrieziet slēdzi pretēji pulksteņrādītāja rādītāja virzienam, lai pārslēgtos uz iepriekšējo dziesmu. Lai pārietu uz nākamo dziesmu, pagrieziet slēdzi pulksteņrādītāja kustības virzienā.

8. Pārvietošanās starp atskaņošanas režīmiem

Nospiediet pogu uz 3 sekundēm, lai pārslēgtos uz FM apraides režīmu, pēc tam nospiediet to uz 3 sekundēm, lai

pārslēgtos starp Bluetooth, SD un USB režīmu.

9. USB-C ports ir PD (Power Delivery) ports, lai uzlādes funkcija darbotos pareizi, kabelim jābūt saderīgam ar šo tehnoloģiju.

05. TEHNISKĀS SPECIFIKĀCIJAS

Izmēri: 95x45x36 mm | Bluetooth versija: 5.0 (diapazons 10 m) | Svars: 45 g | Frekvence: 87,5-108,0 MHz | Uzlāde: PD porti: 27 W, QC 3.0, 5V 1A | Savienojumi: USB-A, 1x USB-C, micro SD atmiņas kartes slots (maks. 64 GB), AUX, | Atbalstītie formāti: MP3 APE FLAC WAV WMA | Barošanas avots: 12-24V | FM pārraide: 87,5 -108 MHz | Maksimālā raidītā radiofrekvences jauda frekvenču diapazonā: 3,35 dBm | Frekvenču diapazons: 2,402-2,480 GHz

06. BIEŽĀK UZDOTIE JAUTĀJUMI

1. Kāpēc ierīce automātiski neieslēdzas/neizslēdzas ar tvaiku?
Dažiem vieglākiem modeļiem ir fiksēta elektriskā konstrukcija. Ierīce nevar noteikt sprieguma izmaiņas, tāpēc to nevar ieslēgt. Ja tā notiek, vienkārši izņemiet Xblitz XME PRO un atkal ievietojiet to cigarešu šķiltavā.
2. Kāpēc tālruņa mūzika/skaņa ir slikti dzirdama?
Atskaņojot mūziku/zvana zvanus, palieliniet Bluetooth skaļumu tālrunī vai automašīnas radio skaļumu.
3. Kāpēc ierīci nevar ieslēgt vai pēc ilgākas lietošanas tā rada skaļu troksni?
Pārbaudiet, vai ierīces un šķiltavas kontakta punkts nav netīrs, kas var izraisīt vāju signālu. Noņemiet netīrumus un izmantojiet Xblitz XME PRO.
4. Kāpēc ierīces skaļums pēc ilgākas lietošanas samazinās pats no sevis?
Pārbaudiet mikroфона ieeju blakus priekšējai pogai. Iztīriet to un izmantojiet izstrādājumu vēlreiz.

UZMANĪBU: Nevienojiet ierīci tieši pie 220/230 V barošanas avota. Pretējā gadījumā ierīce tiks bojāta un radīsies

citas bīstamas situācijas.

07. TIPS

Šīs ierīces darbības princips ir bezvadu pārraide. Braukšanas laikā ārējo radiosignālu atšķirīgā jauda dažādos reģionos radīs traucējumus ierīcei. Tāpēc dažkārt būs dzirdams neliels troksnis pie zema skaļuma vai izslēgtā režīmā. Tā ir normāla parādība. Lai nodrošinātu labāku skaņas kvalitāti, iesakām iestatīt šī izstrādājuma vai mobilā tālruņa skaļumu zem 90 %. Ja nepieciešams lielāks skaļums, regulējiet to, izmantojot transportlīdzekļa skaļuma regulēšanas ierīci. Ja netiek atskaņota mūzika, samaziniet skaļumu, regulējot skaļumu automašīnā, lai izvairītos no trokšņiem.

08. GARANTIJAS/PRETENZIJU KARTE

Izstrādājumam ir 24 mēnešu garantija. Garantijas nosacījumi atrodami vietnē: <https://xblitz.pl/gwarancja/>
Par defektu jāziņo, izmantojot pretenzijas veidlapu, kas atrodama vietnē: <http://reklamacje.kgktrade.pl/>
Details, kontaktinformācija un servisa adrese atrodama vietnē: www.xblitz.pl.

Tehniskās specifikācijas un komplekta saturs var tikt mainīts bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma, un mēs atvairināmies par sagādātajām neērtībām.

KGK Trade paziņo, ka Xblitz XME PRO ierīce atbilst Direktīvas 2014/53/ES pamatprasībām. Deklarācijas tekstu var atrast šajā saitē: <https://xblitz.pl/download/DOC/deklaracja-CE-Xblitz-XMEPRO.pdf>

KASUTUSJUHEND

Täname, et ostate Xblitz XME PRO käed-vabad FM-saatja. Seade võimaldab teil mängida ja edastada muusikat (SD-mälukaartidelt, mälupulkadelt, nutitelefonidest) autoraadiosignaali kaudu auto audiosüsteemi. Seade on mõeldud spetsiaalselt autodele, varustatud professionaalse Bluetooth-mooduli ja MP3-dekooderiga.

Toode ühendub nutitelefoni Bluetoothi kaudu. Seda saab kasutada ka autokomplektina käed-vabad kõnedeks.

Enne kasutamist lugege lisatud juhiseid ja ohutusabinõusid.

01. TOOTE KIRJELDUS

VAATA JOONIST A

1. LED
2. Mikrofon
3. USB-C pesa (laadimine) PD27W
4. USB-A pesa (laadimine) QC 3.0
5. Nupp - nupp
6. USB-pesa muusika taasesitamiseks
7. AUX sisend
8. SD-kaardi sisend

02. FM SEADED

1. Seade lülitub automaatselt sisse, kui see ühendatakse sigaretisüütaja pistikupesasse.
2. Lülitage auto kõlarid sisse, sisenege FM-raadio režiimi ja seadistage käsitsi sagedus tühjale kohale, kus puudub signaal.
3. Vajutage pikalt saatjanuppu ja LED-ekraan hakkab vilkuma, seejärel keerake nuppu päripäeva/antiikukse suunas, et reguleerida saatesagedust. Veenduge, et seadme saatesagedus vastab auto helivastuvõtusa-

gedusele.

03. BLUETOOTH-ÜHENDUS

- 1.** Seade lülitub sisselülitamisel automaatselt Bluetooth-ühenduse režiimi.
- 2.** Lülitage telefoni Bluetooth-ühendus sisse, otsige nimekirjast nimi „Xblitz XME PRO” ja klõpsake sellel ühendamiseks.
- 3.** Kui seade on Bluetoothiga edukalt telefoniga ühendatud, edastab Xblitz XME PRO heli FM-raadiolainete kaudu. Kui seade käivitatakse teist korda, ühendub seadmega ühendatud telefon automaatselt, ilma et telefonil oleks vaja ühendust uuesti luua.

04. SEADME FUNKTSIOONID

- 1.** Muusika taasesitus/juhtmevaba helistamine
Telefonis muusikat mängides saate seda kuulata auto kõlaritest. Sisestage USB-pulk vastavasse sisendisse, seade tuvastab automaatselt muusikafailid ja hakkab lugusid USB-pulgalt mängima.
- 2.** SD-mälukaart
Sisestage SD-kaart vastavasse sisendisse, seade tuvastab automaatselt muusikafailid ja hakkab lugusid mängima.
- 3.** AUX
XME PRO saab ühendada ka auto helisüsteemi AUX-kaabli kaudu (eeldusel, et teie auto helisüsteemil on see võimalus).
- 4.** Autokomplekti käed-vabaduse komplekt
Mis tahes taasesitusseisundis: Bluetooth, USB või SD-kaart, tunneb seade ära sissetuleva kõne prioriteedi. Kõnele vastab lühike valimisnupu vajutus. Kui kõne on pooleli, lõpetab lühike valimisnupu vajutus kõne. Kui kõne lõpeb, jätkub viimati mängitud muusika.
- 5.** Viimase numbri valimine
Viimati valitud numbrile helistamiseks vajutage kaks

korda valimisnappu.

6. Helitugevuse reguleerimine

Helitugevuse vähendamiseks keerake nappu vasakule ja hoidke seda all. Helitugevuse suurendamiseks keerake nappu paremale ja hoidke seda all.

7. Liikumine radade vahel

Muusika taasesitusrežiimis keerake nappu vastupäeva, et minna eelmisele loole. Järgmise loo juurde minekuks keerake nappu päripäeva.

8. Liikumine taasesitusrežiimide vahel

Vajutage nappu 3 sekundit, et lülituda FM-ringhäälingurežiimi, seejärel vajutage seda 3 sekundit, et lülituda Bluetooth-, SD- ja USB-režiimi vahel.

9. USB-C port on PD (Power Delivery) port, laadimisfunktsiooni nõuetekohaseks toimimiseks peab kaabel olema selle tehnoloogiaga ühilduv.

05. TEHNILISED NÄITAJAD

Mõõtmed: | Bluetooth versioon: 5.0 (ulatus 10m) | Kaal: 45g | Sagedus: 87.5-108.0 MHz | Laadimine: 95x45x36 mm: PD-pordid 27W, QC 3.0, 5V 1A | Pordid: 2xUSB-A, 1x USB-C, micro SD mälukaardipesa (max 64GB), AUX, | Toetatud formaadid: 1: MP3 APE FLAC WAV WMA | Toiteallikas: 1: 12-24V | FM-ülekanne: 87,5 -108 MHz | Maksimaalne raadiosageduse võimsus, mida kiiratakse sagedusvahemikus: 3,35 dBm | Sagedusvahemik: 2,402-2,480GHz

06. KKK

1. Miks seade ei lülitu/tahvita automaatselt?

Mõned kergemad mudelid on fikseeritud elektrilise konstruktsiooniga. Seade ei suuda tuvastada pinge muutumist, seega ei saa seda sisse lülitada. Kui see juhtub, eemaldage lihtsalt Xblitz XME PRO ja sisestage see uuesti sigaretisüütajasse.

2. Miks on telefoni muusika/heli halvasti kuuldav?

Muusika/kõnede esitamisel suurendage telefoni Bluetooth-helitugevust või suurendage autoraadio helitugevust.

3. Miks ei saa seadet sisse lülitada või see teeb pärast mõnda aega kasutamist valju müra?
Kontrollige, kas seadme ja süütaja kokkupuutepunkt on määrdunud, mis võib põhjustada nõrka signaali. Eemaldage mustus ja kasutage Xblitz XME PRO.
4. Miks väheneb seadme helitugevus pärast pikemaajalist kasutamist iseenesest?
Kontrollige mikrofoni sisendit eesmise nupu kõrval. Puhastage see ja kasutage toodet uuesti.

ETTEVAATUST: Ärge ühendage seadet otse 220/230 V vooluvõrku. Vastasel juhul võib seade kahjustada ja tekitada muid ohtlikke olukordi.

07. TIPS

Selle seadme põhimõte on traadita ülekanne. Sõidu ajal põhjustab välise raadiosignaali erinev võimsus erinevates piirkondades seadme häireid. Seetõttu kuulete mõnikord madalal helitugevusel või vaigistatud olekus kerget müra. See on normaalne nähtus. Soovitame selle toote või mobiiltelefoni helitugevuse seadistada alla 90%, et heli kvaliteet oleks parem. Kui vajate suuremat helitugevust, reguleerige seda sõiduki helitugevuse reguleerimise abil. Kui te ei mängi muusikat, vähendage helitugevust, reguleerides helitugevust autos, et vältida müra.

08. GARANTII/KAEBUSKAART

Tootel on 24-kuuline garantiid. Garantiitingimused on leitavad aadressil: <https://xblitz.pl/gwarancja/>
Kaebused tuleb teatada, kasutades reklamatsioonivormi aadressil: <http://reklamacje.kgktrade.pl/>
Details, kontakt- ja teenindusaadressi leiate aadressil: www.xblitz.pl.

Tehnilised andmed ja komplekti sisu võivad muutuda ilma

etteteatamiseta, vabandame võimalike ebamugavuste pärast.

KGK Trade kinnitab, et seade Xblitz XME PRO vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL olulistele nõuetele. Deklaratsiooni tekst on leitav lingil:<https://xblitz.pl/download/DOC/deklaracja-CE-Xblitz-XMEPRO.pdf>

RO

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE

Vă mulțumim că ați achiziționat transmiiătorul FM hands-free Xblitz XME PRO. Dispozitivul vă va permite să redați și să transmiteți muzică (de pe carduri de memorie SD, stick-uri de memorie, smartphone-uri) la sistemul audio al mașinii prin intermediul semnalului radio al mașinii. Dispozitivul este dedicat mașinilor, fiind echipat cu un modul Bluetooth profesional și un decodor MP3.

Produsul se conectează la un smartphone prin Bluetooth. De asemenea, poate fi utilizat ca un kit auto pentru apeluri hands-free.

Vă rugăm să citiți instrucțiunile și măsurile de siguranță anexate înainte de utilizare.

01. DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

VEZI FIG. A

1. LED
2. Microfon
3. Slotul USB-C (încărcare) PD27W
4. Slot USB-A (încărcare) QC 3.0
5. Buton - buton
6. Slot USB pentru redarea de muzică
7. Intrare AUX
8. Intrare card SD

02. SETĂRI FM

1. Dispozitivul pornește automat atunci când este conectat la priza brichetei.
2. Porniți difuzoarele mașinii, intrați în modul radio FM și reglați manual frecvența către un spațiu gol în care nu există semnal.
3. Apăsăți lung butonul emițătorului și ecranul cu LED-uri va clipi, apoi rotiți butonul în sensul acelor de ceasornic/în sensul acelor de ceasornic pentru a regla frecvența de transmisie. Asigurați-vă că frecvența de transmisie a dispozitivului se potrivește cu frecvența de recepție audio a mașinii.

03. CONEXIUNE BLUETOOTH

1. Dispozitivul intră automat în modul de împerechere Bluetooth atunci când este pornit.
2. Activați conexiunea Bluetooth pe telefon, căutați numele „Xblitz XME PRO” din listă și faceți clic pe el pentru a vă conecta.
3. Odată ce dispozitivul s-a conectat cu succes la telefon prin Bluetooth, Xblitz XME PRO va transmite audio prin unde radio FM. Când dispozitivul este pornit a doua oară, telefonul conectat la dispozitiv se va conecta automat, fără a fi nevoie să restabiliți conexiunea pe telefon.

04. FUNCȚII ALE DISPOZITIVULUI

1. Redare muzică/apelare fără fir
În timp ce redați muzică pe telefon, o puteți asculta pe difuzoarele din mașină. Introduceți un stick USB în intrarea corespunzătoare, dispozitivul va identifica automat fișierele muzicale și va începe să redea melodiile de pe stickul USB.
2. Card de memorie SD
Introduceți cardul SD în intrarea corespunzătoare, dispo-

zitivul va identifica automat fișierele muzicale și va începe să redea melodiile.

3. AUX

De asemenea, puteți conecta XME PRO la sistemul audio al mașinii prin intermediul unui cablu AUX (cu condiția ca sistemul audio al mașinii să aibă această capacitate).

4. Kit auto cu mâini libere

În orice stare de redare: Bluetooth, USB sau card SD, dispozitivul recunoaște prioritatea unui apel primit. O apăsare scurtă a butonului de apelare va răspunde la apel. În timp ce apelul este în desfășurare, o apăsare scurtă a butonului de apelare va încheia apelul. Când apelul se termină, se va relua ultima muzică redată.

5. Formarea ultimului număr

Apăsați de două ori tasta de apelare pentru a apela ultimul număr apelat.

6. Reglarea volumului

Rotiți butonul spre stânga și țineți-l apăsat pentru a reduce volumul. Rotiți butonul spre dreapta și țineți-l apăsat pentru a mări volumul.

7. Deplasarea între piste

În modul de redare a muzicii, rotiți butonul în sens invers acelor de ceasornic pentru a trece la piesa anterioară. Rotiți butonul în sensul acelor de ceasornic pentru a trece la următoarea piesă.

8. Deplasarea între modurile de redare

Apăsați butonul timp de 3 secunde pentru a comuta în modul de difuzare FM, apoi apăsați-l timp de 3 secunde pentru a comuta între modurile Bluetooth, SD și USB.

9. Portul USB-C este un port PD (Power Delivery), pentru ca funcția de încărcare să funcționeze corect, cablul trebuie să fie compatibil cu această tehnologie.

05. SPECIFICAȚII TEHNICE

Dimensiuni: 95x45x36 mm | Versiunea Bluetooth: 5.0

(rază de acțiune 10m) | Greutate: 45g | Frecvență: 87.5-108.0 MHz | Încărcare: Porturi PD 27W, QC 3.0, 5V 1A | Porturi: 2xUSB-A, 1x USB-C, slot pentru card de memorie micro SD (max. 64GB), AUX, | Formate acceptate: MP3 APE FLAC WAV WMA | Alimentare: 12-24V | Transmisie FM: 87,5 -108 MHz | Puterea maximă a frecvenței radio emisă în intervalul de frecvență: 3,35 dBm | Gama de frecvențe: 2,402-2,480GHz

06. ÎNTREBĂRI FRECVENTE

1. De ce nu pornește aparatul/nu pornește automat aburul?
Unele modele mai ușoare au un design electric fix. Dispozitivul nu poate detecta o schimbare de tensiune, deci nu poate fi pornit. Dacă se întâmplă acest lucru, scoateți pur și simplu dispozitivul Xblitz XME PRO și reintroduceți-l în brichetă.
2. De ce nu se aude bine muzica/sunetul de pe telefon?
Ridicați volumul Bluetooth al telefonului sau măriți volumul radioului autoturismului atunci când ascultați muzică/apeluri.
3. De ce nu poate fi pornit dispozitivul sau face un zgomot puternic după ce a fost folosit pentru o perioadă de timp?
Verificați dacă punctul de contact al dispozitivului și bricheta sunt murdare, ceea ce poate cauza un semnal slab. Îndepărtați murdăria și utilizați Xblitz XME PRO.
4. De ce scade singur volumul aparatului după o utilizare îndelungată?
Verificați intrarea microfonului de lângă butonul frontal. Curățați-o și utilizați din nou produsul.

ATENȚIE: Nu conectați dispozitivul direct la o sursă de alimentare de 220/230 V. În caz contrar, se vor produce deteriorări ale dispozitivului și alte situații periculoase.

07. SFATURI

Principiul acestui dispozitiv este transmisia fără fir. În timpul conducerii, puterea diferită a semnalelor radio externe din diferite regiuni va cauza interferențe cu dispozitivul. Prin urmare, veți auzi uneori un zgomot ușor la un volum scăzut sau în stare dezactivată. Acesta este un eveniment normal. Vă recomandăm să setați volumul acestui produs sau al telefonului mobil sub 90% pentru o calitate mai bună a sunetului. Dacă aveți nevoie de un volum mai mare, reglați-l cu ajutorul comenzii de volum a vehiculului. Dacă nu redați muzică, reduceți volumul prin reglarea volumului din mașină pentru a evita zgomotul.

08. CARD DE GARANȚIE/ RECLAMAȚIE

Produsul este acoperit de o garanție de 24 de luni.

Condițiile de garanție pot fi găsite la: <https://xblitz.pl/gwarancja/>

Reclamație trebuie raportate utilizând formularul de reclamație găsit la: <http://reklamacje.kgktrade.pl/>

Details, adresa de contact și de service pot fi găsite la: www.xblitz.pl.

Specificațiile tehnice și conținutul kitului pot fi modificate fără notificare prealabilă, ne cerem scuze pentru orice inconvenient.

KGK Trade declară că dispozitivul Xblitz XME PRO este conform cu cerințele esențiale ale Directivei 2014/53/UE.

Textul declarației poate fi găsit la link:

<https://xblitz.pl/download/DOC/deklaracja-CE-Xblitz-XMEPRO.pdf>

BG

РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА

Благодарим ви, че закупихте Xblitz XME PRO FM предавател със свободни ръце. Устройството ще ви

позволи да възпроизвеждате и предавате музика (от SD карти с памет, флашки с памет, смартфони) към аудиосистемата на автомобила чрез сигнала на автомобилното радио. Устройството е предназначено за автомобили, оборудвано е с професионален Bluetooth модул и MP3 декодер.

Продуктът се свързва със смартфон чрез Bluetooth. То може да се използва и като комплект за кола за разговори със свободни ръце.

Моля, прочетете приложените инструкции и мерки за безопасност преди употреба.

01. ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА

ВИЖТЕ ФИГ. А

1. LED
2. Микрофон
3. Слот USB-C (зареждане) PD27W
4. USB-A слот (зареждане) QC 3.0
5. Копче - бутон
6. USB слот за възпроизвеждане на музика
7. Вход AUX
8. Вход за SD карта

02. FM НАСТРОЙКИ

1. Устройството се включва автоматично, когато се свърже към гнездото за запалка за цигари.
2. Включете високоговорителите на автомобила, въведете режим FM радио и ръчно настройте честотата на празно място, където няма сигнал.
3. Натиснете продължително копчето на предавателя и LED екранът ще мига, след което завъртете копчето по посока на часовниковата стрелка, за да настроите честотата на предаване. Уверете се, че честотата на предаване на устройството съответства на честотата на приемане на звука в автомобила.

03. BLUETOOTH ВРЪЗКА

1. Устройството влиза автоматично в режим на Bluetooth сдвояване, когато е включено.
2. Включете Bluetooth връзката на телефона си, потърсете името «Xblitz XME PRO» в списъка и кликнете върху него, за да се свържете.
3. След като устройството се свърже успешно с телефона чрез Bluetooth, Xblitz XME PRO ще предава звук чрез FM радиовълни. Когато устройството се стартира втори път, свързаният с него телефон ще се свърже автоматично, без да е необходимо да се възстановява връзката на телефона.

04. ФУНКЦИИ НА УСТРОЙСТВОТО

1. Възпроизвеждане на музика/безжични разговори
Докато възпроизвеждате музика от телефона си, можете да я слушате от високоговорителите на автомобила. Поставете USB памет в съответния вход, устройството автоматично ще идентифицира музикалните файлове и ще започне да възпроизвежда песните от USB паметта.
2. Карта с памет SD
Поставете SD картата в съответния вход, устройството автоматично ще идентифицира музикалните файлове и ще започне да възпроизвежда песните.
3. AUX
Можете също така да свържете XME PRO към аудиосистемата на автомобила си чрез AUX кабел (при условие че аудиосистемата на автомобила ви има такава възможност).
4. Комплект за кола със свободни ръце
Във всяко състояние на възпроизвеждане: Bluetooth, USB или SD карта, устройството разпознава приоритета на входящо повикване. Кратко натискане

на циферблата ще отговори на повикването. Докато повикването е в ход, кратко натискане на циферблата ще го прекрати. Когато повикването приключи, ще се възобнови последната възпроизведена музика.

5. Набиране на последния номер

Натиснете два пъти бутона за набиране, за да се обадите на последния набран номер.

6. Регулиране на силата на звука

Завъртете копчето наляво и го задръжте, за да намалите силата на звука. Завъртете копчето надясно и го задръжте, за да увеличите силата на звука.

7. Преминаване между пистите

В режим на възпроизвеждане на музика завъртете копчето обратно на часовниковата стрелка, за да преминете към предишната песен. Завъртете копчето по посока на часовниковата стрелка, за да преминете към следващата песен.

8. Преминаване между режимите на възпроизвеждане

Натиснете копчето за 3 секунди, за да преминете в режим на FM излъчване, след което го натиснете за 3 секунди, за да превключите между режимите Bluetooth, SD и USB.

9. Портът USB-C е порт PD (Power Delivery), за да работи правилно функцията за зареждане, кабелът трябва да е съвместим с тази технология.

05. ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ

Размери: 95x45x36 mm | Bluetooth версия: 5.0 (обхват 10 м) | Тегло: 45 g | Честота: 87.5-108.0 MHz | Зареждане: PD портове 27W, QC 3.0, 5V 1A | Портове: 2xUSB-A, 1x USB-C, слот за micro SD карта памет (макс. 64GB), AUX, | Поддържани формати: MP3 APE FLAC WAV WMA | Захранване: 12-24V | FM предаване: 87,5 -108 MHz | Максимална мощност на радиочестотата, излъчвана в честотния диапазон: 3,35 dBm | Честотен

диапазон: 2,402-2,480GHz

06. ЧЕСТО ЗАДАВАНИ ВЪПРОСИ

1. Защо устройството не се включва/не произвежда пара автоматично?

Някои по-леки модели имат фиксирана електрическа конструкция. Устройството не може да разпознае промяна в напрежението, така че не може да се включи. Ако това се случи, просто извадете Xblitz XME PRO и го поставете отново в запалката.

2. Защо музиката/звукът от телефона се чува лошо?

Увеличете силата на звука на Bluetooth на телефона си или увеличете силата на звука на автомобилното радио, когато възпроизвеждате музика/разговори.

3. Защо устройството не може да се включи или издава силен звук, след като е било използвано известно време?

Проверете дали контактната точка на устройството и запалката не е замърсена, което може да доведе до слаб сигнал. Отстранете замърсяването и използвайте Xblitz XME PRO.

4. Защо силата на звука на устройството се намалява сама, след като го използвате продължително време?

Проверете входа за микрофон до предния бутон. Почистете го и използвайте продукта отново.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Не свързвайте устройството директно към електрозахранване 220/230V. Ако не го направите, това ще доведе до повреда на устройството и други опасни ситуации.

07. СЪВЕТИ

Принципът на работа на това устройство е безжично

предаване. При шофиране различната мощност на външните радиосигнали в различните региони ще доведе до смущения в устройството. Поради това понякога ще чувате лек шум при ниска сила на звука или в изключено състояние. Това е нормално явление. Препоръчваме ви да настроите силата на звука на този продукт или на мобилния телефон под 90% за по-добро качество на звука. Ако се нуждаете от по-висока сила на звука, регулирайте я с помощта на регулатора на силата на звука в автомобила. Ако не възпроизвеждате музика, намалете силата на звука, като регулирате звука в автомобила, за да избегнете шума.

08. ГАРАНЦИОННА КАРТА/КАРТА ЗА ОПЛАКВАНИЯ

Продуктът се покрива от 24-месечна гаранция.

Условията на гаранцията можете да намерите на

адрес: <https://xblitz.pl/gwarancja/>

Жалби Трябва да се докладва, като се използва

формулярът за рекламация, който се намира на адрес:

<http://reklamacje.kgktrade.pl/>

Details, адресът за контакт и сервизът се намират на

адрес: www.xblitz.pl.

Техническите спецификации и съдържанието на комплектите могат да бъдат променяни без предизвестие, като се извиняваме за причинените неудобства.

KGK Trade декларира, че устройството Xblitz XME PRO отговаря на съществените изисквания на Директива 2014/53/ЕС. Текстът на декларацията може да бъде намерен на следния линк:

<https://xblitz.pl/download/DOC/deklaracja-CE-Xblitz-XMEPRO.pdf>

PL



Umieszczony symbol przekreślonego kosza na śmieci informuje, że nieprzydatnych urządzeń elektrycznych czy elektronicznych, ich akcesoriów (takich jak: zasilacze, przewody) lub podzespołów (na przykład baterie, jeśli dołączono) nie można wyrzucać razem z odpadami gospodarczymi. Właściwe działania w wypadku konieczności utylizacji urządzeń czy podzespołów (na przykład baterii) lub ich recyklingu polega na oddaniu urządzenia do punktu zbiórki, w którym zostanie ono bezpłatnie przyjęte. Utylizacja podlega wersji przekształconej dyrektywy WEEE (2012/19/UE) oraz dyrektywie w sprawie baterii i akumulatorów (2006/66/WE). Właściwa utylizacja urządzenia zapobiega degradacji środowiska naturalnego. Informacje o punktach zbiórki urządzeń wydają właściwe władze lokalne. Nieprawidłowa utylizacja odpadów zagrożona jest karami przewidzianymi prawem obowiązującym na danym terenie.

EN



The crossed out trash can symbol indicates that unusable electrical or electronic devices, its accessories (such as power supplies, cords) or components (for example batteries, if included) cannot be disposed of alongside with household waste. In order to dispose of the devices or its components (for example, batteries) deliver the device to the collection point, where it will be accepted free of charge. Disposal is subject to the recast version of the WEEE Directive (2012/19/ EU) and the Directive on batteries and accumulators (2006/66 / EC). Proper disposal of the device prevents degradation of the natural environment. Information about the collection points of the facilities is issued by the competent local authorities. Incorrect disposal of waste is subject to penalties provided for by the law in force in the given area.

DE



Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne weist darauf hin, dass unbrauchbare elektrische oder elektronische Geräte, deren Zubehör (z.B. Netzteile, Kabel) oder Bestandteile (z.B. Batterien, falls vorhanden) nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden können. Um die Geräte oder ihre Bestandteile (z. B. Batterien) zu entsorgen, geben Sie das Gerät bei einer Sammelstelle ab, wo es kostenlos angenommen wird. Die Entsorgung unterliegt der Neufassung der WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/ EU) und der Richtlinie über Batterien und Akkumulatoren (2006/66 / EG). Die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des Geräts verhindert eine Beeinträchtigung der natürlichen Umwelt. Informationen über die Sammelstellen der Einrichtungen werden von den zuständigen lokalen Behörden herausgegeben. Die unsachgemäße Entsorgung von Abfällen wird durch die in dem jeweiligen Gebiet geltenden Gesetze geahndet.

CZ



Symbol přeškrtnuté popelnice znamená, že nepoužitelná elektrická nebo elektronická zařízení, jejich příslušenství (jako jsou napájecí zdroje, kabely) nebo součásti (například baterie, pokud jsou součástí balení) nelze likvidovat společně s domovním odpadem. Za účelem likvidace zařízení nebo jeho součástí (například baterii) odevzdejte zařízení na sběrné místo, kde bude přijato zdarma. Likvidace podléhá přepracovanému znění směrnice o odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (2012/19/EU) a směrnici o bateriích a akumulátorech (2006/66/ES). Správná likvidace zařízení zabraňuje znehodnocování přírodního prostředí. Informace o sběrných místech zařízení vydávají příslušné místní úřady. Nesprávná likvidace odpadu podléhá sankcím stanoveným zákonem platným v dané oblasti.

HU



Az áthúzott kukaszimbólum azt jelzi, hogy a használhatatlan elektromos vagy elektronikus eszközök, azok tartozékai (például tápegységek, kábelek) vagy alkatrészei (például akkumulátorok, ha vannak benne) nem helyezhetők el a háztartási hulladékkal együtt. A készülékek vagy alkatrészeik (pl. akkumulátorok) ártalmatlanításához szállítsa a készüléket a gyűjtőhelyre, ahol azt ingyenesen átveszik. Az ártalmatlanításra az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló irányelv (2012/19/EU) és az elemekről és akkumulátorokról szóló irányelv (2006/66/EK) átdolgozott változata vonatkozik. A készülék megfelelő ártalmatlanítása megakadályozza a természeti környezetet károsodását. A létesítmények gyűjtőhelyeiről az illetékes helyi hatóságok adnak tájékoztatást. A hulladék helytelen ártalmatlanítása az adott területen hatályos törvények által előírt szankciókkal jár.

SK



Symbol prečiarknutého odpadkového koša znamená, že nepoužiteľné elektrické alebo elektronické zariadenia, ich príslušenstvo (napríklad napájacie zdroje, káble) alebo komponenty (napríklad batérie, ak sú súčasťou balenia) nemožno likvidovať spolu s domovým odpadom. Ak chcete zlikvidovať zariadenia alebo ich súčasti (napríklad batérie), odovzdajte zariadenie na zbernom mieste, kde bude prijaté bezplatne. Likvidácia podlieha prepracovanej verzii smernice o OEEZ (2012/19/EU) a smernici o batériách a akumulátoroch (2006/66/ES). Správna likvidácia zariadenia zabraňuje znehodnocovaniu prírodného prostredia. Informácie o zberných miestach zariadení vydávajú príslušné miestne orgány. Nesprávna likvidácia odpadu podlieha sankciám stanoveným v zákone platnom v danej oblasti.

LT



Perbrauktas šiukšliadėžės simbolis reiškia, kad netinkamą naudoti elektros ar elektroninių prietaisų, jų priedų (pvz., maitinimo šaltinių, laidų) ar sudedamųjų dalių (pvz., baterijų, jei yra) negalima išmesti kartu su buitiniomis atliekomis. Norėdami išmesti prietaisus ar jų sudedamąsias dalis (pavyzdžiui, baterijas), pristatykite prietaisą į surinkimo punktą, kur jis bus priimtas nemokamai. Šalinimui taikoma nauja EEJ atliekų direktyvos (2012/19/ES) ir Baterijų ir akumuliatorių direktyvos (2006/66/EB) redakcija. Tinkamas prietaiso šalinimas užkerta kelią gamtinės aplinkos blogėjimui. Informaciją apie įrenginių surinkimo vietas išduoda kompetentingos vietos valdžios institucijos. Už netinkamą atliekų šalinimą taikomos sankcijos, numatytos konkrečioje vietovėje galiojančiuose įstatymuose.

LV



Pārsvītrots atkritumu urnas simbols norāda, ka nederīgas elektriskās vai elektroniskās ierīces, to piederumus (piemēram, barošanas blokus, vadus) vai sastāvdaļas (piemēram, baterijas, ja tās ir iekšējās) nedrīkst izmest kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem. Lai atbrīvotos no ierīcēm vai to sastāvdaļām (piemēram, baterijām), nogādājiet ierīci savākšanas punktā, kur tā tiks pieņemta bez maksas. Atkritumu apglabāšana notiek saskaņā ar EEĀA direktīvas pārstrādāto redakciju (2012/19/ES) un Direktīvu par baterijām un akumulatoriem (2006/66/EK). Pareiza ierīces utilizācija novērš dabiskās vides degradāciju. Informāciju par iekārtu savākšanas punktiem izsniedz kompetentās vietējās iestādes. Par nepareizu atkritumu apglabāšanu piemēro sankcijas, kas paredzētas attiecīgajā teritorijā spēkā esošajos tiesību aktos.

ET



Läbi kriipsutatud prügikasti sümbol näitab, et kasutuskõlbmatuid elektri- või elektroonikaseadmeid, nende lisaseadmeid (näiteks toiteallikad, juhtmed) või komponente (näiteks patareid, kui need on kaasas) ei tohi koos olmejäätmetega ära visata. Seadmete või nende komponentide (näiteks patareide) kõrvaldamiseks toimetage seade kogumispunkti, kus see võetakse tasuta vastu. Kõrvaldamine toimub vastavalt elektroonikaromude direktiivi uuesti sõnastatud versioonile (2012/19/EL) ning patareide ja akude direktiivile (2006/66/EL). Seadme nõuetekohane kõrvaldamine hoiab ära looduskeskkonna kahjustamise. Teavet seadmete kogumispunktide kohta annavad välja pidevad kohalikud asutused. Jäätmete ebaõige kõrvaldamise eest kehtivad karistused, mis on ette nähtud antud piirkonnas kehtiva seadusega.

RO



Simbolul coșului de gunoi barat indică faptul că dispozitivele electrice sau electronice inutilizabile, accesoriile acestora (cum ar fi sursele de alimentare, cablurile) sau componentele (de exemplu, bateriile, dacă sunt incluse) nu pot fi aruncate împreună cu deșeurile menajere. Pentru a elimina dispozitivele sau componentele acestora (de exemplu, bateriile), predați dispozitivul la punctul de colectare, unde va fi acceptat gratuit. Eliminarea este supusă versiunii reformulate a Directivei DEEE (2012/19/ UE) și a Directivei privind bateriile și acumulatorii (2006/66 / CE). Eliminarea corectă a dispozitivului previne degradarea mediului natural. Informațiile privind punctele de colectare a instalațiilor sunt emise de către autoritățile locale competente. Eliminarea incorectă a deșeurilor este supusă sancțiunilor prevăzute de legislația în vigoare în zona respectivă.

BG



Символът на зачеркнатата кофа за боклук показва, че негодните за употреба електрически или електронни устройства, техните принадлежности (като захранващи устройства, кабели) или компоненти (например батерии, ако са включени в комплекта) не могат да бъдат изхвърляни заедно с битовите отпадъци. За да изхвърлите устройствата или техните компоненти (например батерии), предайте устройството в пункта за събиране, където ще бъде прието безплатно. Изхвърлянето е предмет на преработената версия на Директивата за ОЕЕО (2012/19/ЕС) и на Директивата за батериите и акумулаторите (2006/66/ЕС). Правилното изхвърляне на устройството предотвратява влошаването на състоянието на природната среда. Информация за пунктовете за събиране на съоръженията се издава от компетентните местни органи. Неправилното изхвърляне на отпадъците подлежи на санкции, предвидени в действащото в съответния район законодателство.

Xblitz®

Manufacturer:

KGK Trade sp. z o.o. sp. k.

Ujastek 5b

31-752 Cracow

Poland

Made in PRC

